

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WAYNE WILLIAMS, in his official capacity
as Colorado Secretary of State,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION FOR SECULAR GOVERNMENT,
a Colorado nonprofit corporation,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

GLENN E. ROPER
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. GROVE
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway
Denver, Colorado 80203
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

I. This Court’s review is necessary to resolve
the circuit split over the standard of
review for campaign finance triggering
thresholds. 11

 A. The Circuits are split three ways over
 Buckley’s “wholly without rationality”
 test. 12

 B. The outcome below conflicts with cases
 from the Fifth, Ninth, and Eleventh
 Circuits, which uphold disclosure
 thresholds for issue committees ranging
 from \$0 to \$500. 15

II.	The constitutional standards that govern campaign finance disclosure laws, particularly laws that apply in the ballot issue context, are exceptionally important in dozens of States.	20
III.	Because it comes from the outlier circuit after a bench trial, this case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the confusion among the lower courts.	22
	CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX		
	Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (March 2, 2016)	App. 1
	Appendix B Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado (October 10, 2014)	App. 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	13, 16, 17
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	20, 21, 23
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Corsi v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 981 N.E.2d 919 (Ohio App. 2012)	13
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Attorney General</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Denn</i> , No. 15-1234, slip op. (U.S. June 28, 2016)	20
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	20
<i>Gessler v. Colorado Common Cause</i> , 327 P.3d 232 (Colo. 2014)	6

<i>Joint Heirs Fellowship Church v. Ashley</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 597 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	13
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisville Gas Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928)	22
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	10, 23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Murry</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (D. Mont. 2013)	3, 18
<i>Nat’ Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 15
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20	2
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 16	2
Colo. Const. art. XXIX	2

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(10)(a) 2
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 7 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-107.5(7) 5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108 6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(1) 18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(1.5) 10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(3.3) 5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-109 6
Fla. Stat. § 106.011(1)(a) 18
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-1(1) 16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 10
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 10
Rule 1.9, 8 Colo. Code Regs. § 1505-6 (2015) 2
